
PART BREAKDOWN - EDITION DEC 2017

MOTIVATION ACTIVE FOLDING WHEELCHAIR



REAR WHEEL 26" FINAL ASSEMBLY00002

WM4X-01 FOLDING FRAME ASSEMBLY02759

150 DIA CASTOR WHEEL/FORK ASSEMBLY01867

TOGGLE BRAKE GA (DIA 25) - L01875

TOGGLE BRAKE GA (DIA 25) - R01876

SEAT UPHOLSTERY01953

BACKREST UPHOLSTERY01954

FLIP-UP FOOTREST (ANGLE BLOCK) ASSY - L02510

EXTENDABLE PUSH HANDLE02702

CUSHION SLING SEAT WITH COVER02743

©motivation 2008
THIS DOCUMENT REMAINS THE PROPERTY OF
MOTIVATION AND IS A CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT
ACCORDINGLY IT MUST NOT BE COPIED OR EXHIBITED
TO A THIRD PARTY WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.

WM4X-01 ACTIVE FOLDING WHEELCHAIR
PART NR 01859

MOTIVATION ACTIVE FOLDING WHEELCHAIR - ASSEMBLY
DETAILS

PART BREAKDOWN
EDITION DEC 2017

00002

REAR WHEEL 26" FINAL ASSEMBLY

02702

EXTENDABLE PUSH HANDLE

01875

TOGGLE BRAKE GA (DIA 25) - L

02510

FLIP-UP FOOTREST (ANGLE BLOCK) ASSY - L

02759

WM4X-01 FOLDING FRAME ASSEMBLY

01867

150 DIA CASTOR WHEEL/FORK ASSEMBLY

M8 X 16 ALLEN BUTTON HEAD BOLT
00034

8 MM PLAIN WASHER OD 17 MM
00020

M8 ALLEN CAP NUT
00007

M12 X 95 SPANNER BUTTON HEAD BOLT
02491

CASTOR BARREL CAP WASHER 12 X 31
04376

12 MM PLAIN WASHER OD 24 MM
00049

12 MM PLAIN WASHER OD 24 MM
00049

M12 HEX NYLOC NUT
00048

WHEEL AXLE BOLT M12 X 130MM
04112

02743

CUSHION SLING SEAT WITH COVER

01954

BACKREST UPHOLSTERY

01953

SEAT UPHOLSTERY

01876

TOGGLE BRAKE GA (DIA 25) - R

FLIP-UP FOOTREST (ANGLE BLOCK) ASSY -R
02511



WM4X-01 SIDE FRAME MECH ASSY - L01861

WM4X-01 SIDE FRAME MECH ASSY - R01872

WM4X-01 CROSS BRACE OUTER ASSY01933

WM4X-01 CROSS BRACE INNER ASSY01934

©motivation 2008
THIS DOCUMENT REMAINS THE PROPERTY OF
MOTIVATION AND IS A CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT
ACCORDINGLY IT MUST NOT BE COPIED OR EXHIBITED
TO A THIRD PARTY WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.

WM4X-01 FOLDING FRAME ASSEMBLY
PART NR 02759 REVISION 01

ACTIVE FOLDING WHEELCHAIR FRAME - ASSEMBLY
DETAILS

PART BREAKDOWN
EDITION MAR 2013

01872

WM4X-01 SIDE FRAME MECH ASSY - R

01933

WM4X-01 CROSS BRACE OUTER ASSY

8 MM SADDLE WASHER BLACK PLASTIC OD 25 MM
00021

8 MM PLAIN WASHER OD 17 MM
00020

M8 X 40 ALLEN BUTTON HEAD BOLT
00016

M8 HEX NYLOC NUT
00019

M8 PIVOT SPACER
01927

M8 X 20 ALLEN BUTTON HEAD BOLT
01898

01934

WM4X-01 CROSS BRACE INNER ASSY

01861

WM4X-01 SIDE FRAME MECH ASSY - L

8 MM PLAIN WASHER OD 17 MM
00020



WM4X-01 CROSS BRACE INNER ASSY01934

WM4X-01 CROSS BRACE OUTER ASSY01933

©motivation 2008
THIS DOCUMENT REMAINS THE PROPERTY OF
MOTIVATION AND IS A CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT
ACCORDINGLY IT MUST NOT BE COPIED OR EXHIBITED
TO A THIRD PARTY WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.

WM4X-01 FOLDING FRAME ASSEMBLY
PART NR 02759 REVISION 01

ACTIVE FOLDING WHEELCHAIR FRAME - CROSS BRACE
PRE-ASSEMBLY DETAILS

PART BREAKDOWN
EDITION MAR 2013

M8 HEX NYLOC NUT
00019

8 MM SPRUNG WASHER SPLIT OD 13 MM
01899

8 MM PLAIN WASHER OD 17 MM
00020

M8 X 70 ALLEN BUTTON HEAD BOLT
00017

8 MM PLAIN WASHER OD 17 MM
00020

X BRACE BUSH
01900

01934

WM4X-01 CROSS BRACE INNER ASSY

01933

WM4X-01 CROSS BRACE OUTER ASSY



©motivation 2008
THIS DOCUMENT REMAINS THE PROPERTY OF
MOTIVATION AND IS A CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT
ACCORDINGLY IT MUST NOT BE COPIED OR EXHIBITED
TO A THIRD PARTY WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.

WM4X-01 CROSS BRACE OUTER ASSY
PART NR 01933 REVISION 04

ACTIVE FOLDING WHEELCHAIR FRAME - OUTER CROSS
BRACE DETAILS

PART BREAKDOWN
EDITION MAR 2013

25 DIA END PLUG (23.4 ID)
01863

25MM TUBE SLEEVED CLIP
02701

STRAP MOUNTING - MULTIPLE
02493

X BRACE - SEAT TUBE - OUTER
01944

X BRACE - CROSS BRACE TUBE
01930

X BRACE / LOCK OUT PIVOT BRACKET
01932

X BRACE MAIN PIVOT BRACKET
01931



©motivation 2008
THIS DOCUMENT REMAINS THE PROPERTY OF
MOTIVATION AND IS A CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT
ACCORDINGLY IT MUST NOT BE COPIED OR EXHIBITED
TO A THIRD PARTY WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.

WM4X-01 CROSS BRACE INNER ASSY
PART NR 01934 REVISION 04

ACTIVE FOLDING WHEELCHAIR FRAME - INNER CROSS
BRACE DETAILS

PART BREAKDOWN
EDITION MAR 2013

25 DIA END PLUG (23.4 ID)
01863

25MM TUBE SLEEVED CLIP
02701

STRAP MOUNTING - MULTIPLE
02493

X BRACE - SEAT TUBE - INNER
01929

X BRACE - CROSS BRACE TUBE
01930

X BRACE / LOCK OUT PIVOT BRACKET
01932

X BRACE MAIN PIVOT BRACKET
01931



WM4X-01 SIDE FRAME WELD ASSY - L01860

©motivation 2008
THIS DOCUMENT REMAINS THE PROPERTY OF
MOTIVATION AND IS A CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT
ACCORDINGLY IT MUST NOT BE COPIED OR EXHIBITED
TO A THIRD PARTY WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.

WM4X-01 SIDE FRAME MECH ASSY - L
PART NR 01861 REVISION 01

ACTIVE FOLDING WHEELCHAIR SIDE FRAME LEFT -
ASSEMBLY DETAILS

PART BREAKDOWN
EDITION MAR 2013

01860

WM4X-01 SIDE FRAME WELD ASSY - L

6001ZZ BALL BEARING 28x12x8mm
04521

SPACER STRAIGHT 16 ID, 18.4 OD, 44 L
04524

8 MM PLAIN WASHER OD 17 MM
00020

M8 HEX NYLOC NUT
00019

M8 X 35 BLANK PAN HEAD - KEYED
01951

X BRACE - ADJUSTMENT BAR
01870

LOCK OUT BAR
01871

M8 X 20 ALLEN BUTTON HEAD BOLT
01898

8 MM PLAIN WASHER OD 17 MM
00020

M8 HEX NYLOC NUT
00019

M8 X 45 ALLEN BUTTON HEAD BOLT
02494

M8 HEX NYLOC NUT
00019

M8 PIVOT SPACER
01927

8 MM PLAIN WASHER OD 17 MM
00020



WM4X-01 SIDE FRAME WELD ASSY - R01873

©motivation 2008
THIS DOCUMENT REMAINS THE PROPERTY OF
MOTIVATION AND IS A CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT
ACCORDINGLY IT MUST NOT BE COPIED OR EXHIBITED
TO A THIRD PARTY WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.

WM4X-01 SIDE FRAME MECH ASSY - R
PART NR 01872 REVISION 01

ACTIVE FOLDING WHEELCHAIR SIDE FRAME RIGHT -
ASSEMBLY DETAILS

PART BREAKDOWN
EDITION MAR 2013

M8 HEX NYLOC NUT
00019

8 MM PLAIN WASHER OD 17 MM
00020

M8 X 35 BLANK PAN HEAD - KEYED
01951

M8 X 45 ALLEN BUTTON HEAD BOLT
02494

M8 PIVOT SPACER
01927

X BRACE - ADJUSTMENT BAR
01870

LOCK OUT BAR
018718 MM PLAIN WASHER OD 17 MM

00020

M8 HEX NYLOC NUT
00019

M8 HEX NYLOC NUT
00019

8 MM PLAIN WASHER OD 17 MM
00020

M8 X 20 ALLEN BUTTON HEAD BOLT
01898

M8 PIVOT SPACER
01927

SPACER STRAIGHT 16 ID, 18.4 OD, 44 L
04524

6001ZZ BALL BEARING 28x12x8mm
04521

01873

WM4X-01 SIDE FRAME WELD ASSY - R



©motivation 2008
THIS DOCUMENT REMAINS THE PROPERTY OF
MOTIVATION AND IS A CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT
ACCORDINGLY IT MUST NOT BE COPIED OR EXHIBITED
TO A THIRD PARTY WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.

WM4X-01 SIDE FRAME WELD ASSY - L
PART NR 01860 REVISION 03

ACTIVE FOLDING WHEELCHAIR SIDE FRAME LEFT -
WELDMENT DETAILS

PART BREAKDOWN
EDITION DEC 2017

SIDE GUARD -L
01891

ARMREST TUBE
01889

BACKREST TUBE - L
01862

STRAP MOUNTING - SINGLE
02492

SUPPORT CUP - GENERIC
02498

AXLE PLATE - GENERIC
01879

TOP TUBE - SIDE FRAME - L
01924

CASTOR MOUNT TUBE - L
01920

CASTOR BARREL - TWO HOLES
01904

FOOTREST HEIGHT CLAMP
01913

LOCKOUT BAR / FRAME PIVOT
01912

X BRACE / FRAME PIVOT
01911

AXLE SLEEVE 12 ID x 54
05143



©motivation 2008
THIS DOCUMENT REMAINS THE PROPERTY OF
MOTIVATION AND IS A CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT
ACCORDINGLY IT MUST NOT BE COPIED OR EXHIBITED
TO A THIRD PARTY WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.

WM4X-01 SIDE FRAME WELD ASSY - R
PART NR 01873 REVISION 03

ACTIVE FOLDING WHEELCHAIR SIDE FRAME RIGHT -
WELDMENT DETAILS

PART BREAKDOWN
EDITION DEC 2017

FOOTREST HEIGHT CLAMP
01913

CASTOR MOUNT TUBE - R
01925

CASTOR BARREL - TWO HOLES
01904

TOP TUBE - SIDE FRAME - R
01926

ARMREST TUBE
01889

SIDE GUARD - R
01890

BACKREST TUBE - R
01869

STRAP MOUNTING - SINGLE
02492

SUPPORT CUP - GENERIC
02498

AXLE PLATE - GENERIC
01879

X BRACE / FRAME PIVOT
01911

LOCKOUT BAR / FRAME PIVOT
01912

AXLE SLEEVE 12 ID x 54
05143



©motivation 2008
THIS DOCUMENT REMAINS THE PROPERTY OF
MOTIVATION AND IS A CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT
ACCORDINGLY IT MUST NOT BE COPIED OR EXHIBITED
TO A THIRD PARTY WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.

150 DIA CASTOR WHEEL/FORK ASSEMBLY
PART NR 01867 REVISION 01150 DIA CASTOR WHEEL/FORK ASSEMBLY - DETAILSPART BREAKDOWN

EDITION MAR 2013

AXLE - CASTOR WHEEL
00052

12 MM PLAIN WASHER OD 24 MM
00049

M8 X 40 ALLEN BUTTON HEAD BOLT
00016

8 MM SPRUNG WASHER SPLIT OD 13 MM
01899

8 MM PLAIN WASHER OD 17 MM
00020

CASTOR FORK FOR 150 DIA WHEEL
02495

CASTOR WHEEL 150 DIA - RURAL
02496

SPACER STRAIGHT 16 ID, 18.4 OD, 44 L
04524

6001ZZ BALL BEARING 28x12x8mm
04521



©motivation 2008
THIS DOCUMENT REMAINS THE PROPERTY OF
MOTIVATION AND IS A CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT
ACCORDINGLY IT MUST NOT BE COPIED OR EXHIBITED
TO A THIRD PARTY WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.

REAR WHEEL 26" FINAL ASSEMBLY
PART NR 00002 REVISION 01REAR WHEEL 26" - ASSEMBLY DETAILSPART BREAKDOWN

EDITION FEB 2013

26" WHEEL SPOKE + NIPPLE
00114

M5 HEX NYLOC NUT
00123

PUSH RING TAB COVER
00128

STEEL PUSH RIM FOR 26" WHEEL
00121

26" TYRE
00112

26" INNER TUBE
00113

RIM TAPE [26" WHEEL]
00004

26" WHEEL RIM
00111

M5 X 12 PHILLIPS PAN HEAD BOLT
00122

6001ZZ BALL BEARING 28x12x8mm
04521

SPACER STRAIGHT 16 ID, 18.4 OD, 44 L
04524

REAR WHEEL HUB PRESSED (FOR 6001 BEARINGS)
04371



©motivation 2008
THIS DOCUMENT REMAINS THE PROPERTY OF
MOTIVATION AND IS A CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT
ACCORDINGLY IT MUST NOT BE COPIED OR EXHIBITED
TO A THIRD PARTY WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.

TOGGLE BRAKE GA (DIA 25) - L
PART NR 01875 REVISION 01

TOGGLE BRAKE LEFT (25MM CLAMP) - GENERAL ASSEMBLYPART BREAKDOWN
EDITION FEB 2013

DIA 19 - 25 BRACKET ONE
01877

DIA 19 - 25 BRACKET TWO
01878

M6 X 25 ALLEN SOCKET HEAD BOLT
00090

TOGGLE BRAKE ASSEMBLY - L
00003



©motivation 2008
THIS DOCUMENT REMAINS THE PROPERTY OF
MOTIVATION AND IS A CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT
ACCORDINGLY IT MUST NOT BE COPIED OR EXHIBITED
TO A THIRD PARTY WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.

TOGGLE BRAKE GA (DIA 25) - R
PART NR 01876 REVISION 01

TOGGLE BRAKE RIGHT (25MM CLAMP) - GENERAL
ASSEMBLY

PART BREAKDOWN
EDITION FEB 2013

DIA 19 - 25 BRACKET ONE
01877

DIA 19 - 25 BRACKET TWO
01878

M6 X 25 ALLEN SOCKET HEAD BOLT
00090

TOGGLE BRAKE ASSEMBLY - R
00006



©motivation 2008
THIS DOCUMENT REMAINS THE PROPERTY OF
MOTIVATION AND IS A CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT
ACCORDINGLY IT MUST NOT BE COPIED OR EXHIBITED
TO A THIRD PARTY WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.

FLIP-UP FOOTREST (ANGLE BLOCK) ASSY - L
PART NR 02510 REVISION 02

FLIP-UP, ANGLE-ADJUSTABLE FOOTREST - ASSEMBLY
DETAILS

PART BREAKDOWN
EDITION DEC 2017

M8 X 40 ALLEN BUTTON HEAD BOLT
00016

FOOTREST HINGE INSERT (MERITS MODIFIED)
02508

FOOTREST HINGLE BLOCK (MERITS MODIFIED)
02507

STEEL PIN DIA 6
02742

153MM MERITS FLIP-UP FOOTPLATE
02509

M8 HEX NYLOC NUT
00019

M8 X 60 ALLEN BUTTON HEAD BOLT
03423

FOOTREST HEIGHT TUBE - ANGLED
02506

8 MM THICK WASHER OD 30 MM
02970



©motivation 2008
THIS DOCUMENT REMAINS THE PROPERTY OF 
MOTIVATION AND IS A CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT 
ACCORDINGLY IT MUST NOT BE COPIED OR EXHIBITED 
TO A THIRD PARTY WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.

EXTENDABLE PUSH HANDLE
PART NR 02702    REVISION 04

EXTENDABLE PUSH HANDLE -  WELDMENT AND ASSEMBLY
DETAILS

PART BREAKDOWN
EDITION DEC 2017

PUSH HANDLE EXTENSION TUBE
02912

STRAP MOUNTING - SINGLE
02492

HANDLE GRIP FOR 22mm TUBE
03726



©motivation 2008
THIS DOCUMENT REMAINS THE PROPERTY OF
MOTIVATION AND IS A CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT
ACCORDINGLY IT MUST NOT BE COPIED OR EXHIBITED
TO A THIRD PARTY WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.

SEAT UPHOLSTERY
PART NR 01953 REVISION 01

ACTIVE FOLDING WHEELCHAIR SEAT UPHOLSTERY -
ASSEMBLY DETAILS

PART BREAKDOWN
EDITION MAR 2013

SEAT COVER 600D
02714

ADJUSTABLE STRAP SIDE ASSEMBLY
01957

ADJUSTABLE STRAP CENTRE WEBBING
01956



©motivation 2008
THIS DOCUMENT REMAINS THE PROPERTY OF
MOTIVATION AND IS A CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT
ACCORDINGLY IT MUST NOT BE COPIED OR EXHIBITED
TO A THIRD PARTY WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.

BACKREST UPHOLSTERY
PART NR 01954 REVISION 01

ACTIVE FOLDING WHEELCHAIR BACKREST UPHOLSTERY -
ASSEMBLY DETAILS

PART BREAKDOWN
EDITION MAR 2013

BACKREST COVER 600D
01955

ADJUSTABLE STRAP SIDE ASSEMBLY
01957

ADJUSTABLE STRAP CENTRE WEBBING
01956



©motivation 2008
THIS DOCUMENT REMAINS THE PROPERTY OF
MOTIVATION AND IS A CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT
ACCORDINGLY IT MUST NOT BE COPIED OR EXHIBITED
TO A THIRD PARTY WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.

CUSHION SLING SEAT WITH COVER
PART NR 02743 REVISION 01

CUSHION AND COVER FOR CANVAS BASE WHEELCHAIR -
DETAILS

PART BREAKDOWN
EDITION MAR 2013

02012

MOULDED CUSHION SLING SEAT

00092

CUSHION COVER



©motivation 2010
THIS DOCUMENT REMAINS THE PROPERTY OF
MOTIVATION AND IS A CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT
ACCORDINGLY IT MUST NOT BE COPIED OR EXHIBITED
TO A THIRD PARTY WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.

WM4X-01 ACTIVE FOLDING WHEELCHAIR
PART NR 01859 REVISION 01

MOTIVATION ACTIVE FOLDING WHEELCHAIR - TABLE OF
CONTENTS

PART BREAKDOWN
EDITION MAR 2013

MOTIVATION ACTIVE FOLDING WHEELCHAIR COVER PAGE

ACTIVE FOLDING WHEELCHAIR - ASSEMBLY DETAILS

ACTIVE FOLDING WHEELCHAIR FRAME - ASSEMBLY DETAILS

ACTIVE FOLDING WHEELCHAIR FRAME - CROSS BRACE PRE-ASSEMBLY

ACTIVE FOLDING WHEELCHAIR FRAME - OUTER CROSS BRACE

ACTIVE FOLDING WHEELCHAIR FRAME - INNER CROSS BRACE

ACTIVE FOLDING WHEELCHAIR SIDE FRAME LEFT - ASSEMBLY DETAILS

ACTIVE FOLDING WHEELCHAIR SIDE FRAME RIGHT - ASSEMBLY DETAILS

ACTIVE FOLDING WHEELCHAIR SIDE FRAME LEFT - WELDMENT DETAILS

ACTIVE FOLDING WHEELCHAIR SIDE FRAME RIGHT - WELDMENT DETAILS

150 DIA CASTOR WHEEL/FORK ASSEMBLY - DETAILS

REAR WHEEL 26" - ASSEMBLY DETAILS

TOGGLE BRAKE LEFT (25MM CLAMP) - GENERAL ASSEMBLY

TOGGLE BRAKE RIGHT (25MM CLAMP) - GENERAL ASSEMBLY

FLIP-UP, ANGLE-ADJUSTABLE FOOTREST - ASSEMBLY DETAILS

EXTENDABLE PUSH HANDLE - WELDMENT AND ASSEMBLY DETAILS

ACTIVE FOLDING WHEELCHAIR SEAT UPHOLSTERY - ASSEMBLY DETAILS

ACTIVE FOLDING WHEELCHAIR BACKREST UPHOLSTERY - ASSEMBLY DETAILS

CUSHION AND COVER FOR CANVAS BASE WHEELCHAIR - DETAILS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

CONTENTS




